## ORDINANCE NO. 20

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM SYSTEM FOR NAMING STREETS AND NUMBERING PROPERTIES AND PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. UNIFORM NAMING AND NUMBERING SYSTEM.
A UNIFORM SYSTEM OF NAMING STREETS AND NUMBERING PROPERTIES AND PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS, AS SHOWN IN THE MANUAL OF PROCEDURES IDENTIFIED BY THE TITLE "UNIFORM STREET NAMING AND PROPERTY NUMBERING SYSTEM", WHICH IS FILED IN THE WASHINGTON COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING IS HEREBY ADOPTED FOR USE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD. THIS MAP AND ALL EXPLANATORY MATTER THERON, IS HEREBY ADOPTED AND MADE A PART OF THIS ORDINANCE.

## SECTION 2. ASSIGNMENT OF NAMES AND NUMBERS.

- A. ALL PROPERTIES OR PARCELS OF LAND WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD SHALL HEREAFTER BE IDENTIFIED BY REFERENCE TO THE UNIFORM NUMBERING SYSTEM ADOPTED HEREIN, PROVIDED; ALL EXISTING NUMBERS OF PROPERTY AND BUILDINGS NOT NOW IN CONFORMITY WITH PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE CHANGED TO CONFORM TO THE SYSTEM HEREIN ADOPTED WITHIN SIX (6) MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF THE PASSAGE OF THIS ORDINANCE. THE NAMES OF ALL STREETS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD SHALL BE AS DESIGNATED BY THE UNIFORM STREET NAMING SYSTEM.
- B. EACH PRINCIPAL BUILDING SHALL BEAR THE NUMBER ASSIGNED TO THE FRONTAGE ON WHICH THE FRONT ENTRANCE IS LOCATED. IN CASE A PRINCIPAL BUILDING IS OCCUPIED BY MORE THAN A ONE BUSINESS OR FAMILY DWELLING UNIT, EACH SEPARATE FRONT ENTRANCE OF SUCH PRINCIPAL BUILDING SHALL BEAR A SEPARATE NUMBER.
- C. NUMERALS INDICATING THE OFFICIAL NUMBERS FOR EACH PRINCIPAL BUILDING OR EACH FRONT ENTRANCE SHALL BE POSTED IN A MANNER AS TO BE VISIBLE FROM THE STREET ON WHICH THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

## SECTION 3. ADMINISTRATION.

- A. THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE NUMBERING SYSTEM AS PER THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD AND THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. IN PERFORMANCE OF THIS RESPONSIBILITY HE SHALL BE GUIDED BY THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2 OF THIS ORDINANCE.
- B. THE GREY CLOUD TOWNSHIP CLERK SHALL KEEP A RECORD OF ALL NUMBERS ASSIGNED UNDER THIS ORDINANCE.
- C. THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD BUILDING OFFICIAL, IN COOPERATION WITH TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD, SHALL ASSIGN

STREET NAMES AND NUMBERS TO ANY PROPERTY IN THE TOWN-SHIP OF GREY CLOUD UPON REQUEST OF A NUMBER FOR EACH PRINCIPAL BUILDING OR SEPARATE FRONT ENTRANCE TO SUCH BUILDING. IN SO DOING, THE OFFICIAL SHALL ASSIGN ONLY THE NUMBERS ASSIGNED TO SUCH BUILDING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE. PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE RECORDER MAY ASSIGN ADDITIONAL NUMERALS IN ACCORD WITH THE OFFICIAL NUMBERING SYSTEM WHENEVER A PROPERTY HAS BEEN SUBDIVIDED, A NEW FRONT ENTRANCE OPENED, OR UNDUE HARDSHIP HAS BEEN WORKED ON ANY PROPERTY OWNER.

D. STREET NAMES IN EXISTENCE PRIOR TO THE PASSAGE OF THIS ORDINANCE MAY BE RETAINED SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

## SECTION 4. PENALTIES

VIOLATION OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE A MISDEMEANOR AND MAY BE PUNISHED BY A FINE NOT TO EXCEED \$100.00. EACH SEPARATE DAY SUCH VIOLATION IS CONTINUED SHALL CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE OFFENSE.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND PUBLICATION ACCORDING TO LAW.

PASSED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF GREY CLOUD THIS 5<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1973.

S/PHYLLIS JONES NORMAN, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: S/RUTH LACINA, CLERK